environmental impact assessment, for the following projects shall be 

deemed as eligible assignments (the “Eligible Assignments”):  

(i)  Four- laning of a national / state highway having an estimated capital cost 

(excluding land) of at least Rs.456 (Four Hundred and Fifty Six) crore in case of a 
project in India, and US$228 (Two Hundred and Twenty Eight) million for projects 
elsewhere; or 

(ii)      any project involving construction of a national/state highway and having an 

estimated capital cost (excluding land) of at least Rs.1140 (One Thousand One 

Hundred and Forty) Crore  in case of a project in India, and US$ 570 (Five Hundred 
and Seventy ) million for projects elsewhere. 

Provided that the Applicant firm claiming credit for an Eligible 

Assignment shall have, prior to PDD, received professional fees of at